## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF TECUMSEH

## BY-LAW NUMBER 2019-16

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of a Grant Amending Agreement for the Agreement between The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh (Town) and Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) under the Municipalities for Climate Innovation Program

**WHEREAS** the Government of Canada and FCM have established the Municipalities for Climate Innovation Program (herein called MCIP);

**AND WHEREAS** the Government of Canada has funded MCIP, which is being administered by FCM;

**AND WHEREAS** FCM has agreed to provide the Town with a grant for use by the Town solely for the project described in this Agreement;

**AND WHEREAS** this Agreement contains the terms for the administration and remittance of the grant by FCM to the Town and the use of the grant by the Town;

**AND WHEREAS** the Town and FCM entered into an Agreement dated October 24, 2017, as authorized by By-law No. 2017-73;

**AND WHEREAS** the Town and FCM are desirous of amending the Agreement to extend the term of completion and reporting;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25 s.5(3), the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by by-law;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh, to execute a Grant Amending Agreement with Federation of Canadian Municipalities, dated the 26<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and forms part of this By-law and to do such further and other acts which may be necessary to implement the said Agreement;
- 2. **THAT** this By-law shall come into full force and take effect on the date the third and final reading thereof.

**Read** a first, second and third time, and finally passed this 26<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

Gary McNamara, Mayor

SEAL

Laura Moy, Clerk